public entity’s construction project including the public entity, the architect, the construction manager, the 
contractor, and the first-tier and lower-tier subcontractors and shall be available for any issues arising out of the 
contract or construction process.  

The public entity may set a reasonable threshold, not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), concerning 
the amount in controversy that must be at issue before a party may require other parties to participate in the 
dispute resolution process.  The public entity may require that the cost of the process be divided between the 
parties to the dispute with at least one-third of the cost to be paid by the public entity, if the public entity is a